#### (2) Fund Account

The term "Fund Account" means the consolidated account for tribal trust funds in the Treasury of the United States that is managed by the Secretary—

- (A) through the Office of Trust Fund Management of the Department of the Interior; and
- (B) in accordance with the American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act of 1994 (25 U.S.C. 4001 et seq.).

#### (3) Secretary

The term "Secretary" means the Secretary of the Interior.

## (4) Tribal governing body

The term "tribal governing body" means the duly elected governing body of a covered Indian tribe.

(Pub. L. 105–387, §2, Nov. 13, 1998, 112 Stat. 3471.)

#### REFERENCES IN TEXT

This part, referred to in text, was in the original "this Act", meaning Pub. L. 105-387, Nov. 13, 1998, 112 Stat. 3471, which is classified principally to this part. For complete classification of this Act to the Code, see Short Title note set out under section 1300d of this title and Tables.

The American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act of 1994, referred to in par. (2)(B), is Pub. L. 103–412, Oct. 25, 1994, 108 Stat. 4239, as amended, which is classified principally to chapter 42 (§ 4001 et seq.) of this title. For complete classification of this Act to the Code, see Short Title note set out under section 4001 of this title and Tables.

## § 1300d-22. Distribution to, and use of certain funds by, the Sisseton and Wahpeton Tribes of Sioux Indians

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, including part A of this subchapter, any funds made available by appropriations under chapter II of Public Law 90–352 (82 Stat. 239) to the Sisseton and Wahpeton Tribes of Sioux Indians to pay a judgment in favor of those Indian tribes in Indian Claims Commission dockets numbered 142 and 359, including interest, that, as of November 13, 1998, have not been distributed, shall be distributed and used in accordance with this part.

(Pub. L. 105-387, §3, Nov. 13, 1998, 112 Stat. 3471.)

## REFERENCES IN TEXT

Chapter II of Public Law 90–352, referred to in text, is chapter II of Pub. L. 90–352, June 19, 1968, 82 Stat. 239, which provided appropriations for payment of certain claims settled and determined by departments and agencies in accordance with law and judgments rendered against the United States, and was not classified to the Code.

## § 1300d-23. Distribution of funds to tribes

## (a) In general

## (1) Amount distributed

# (A) In general

Subject to section 1300d–27(e) of this title and if no action is filed in a timely manner (as determined under section 1300d–27(d) of this title) raising any claim identified in section 1300d–27(a) of this title, not earlier

than 365 days after November 13, 1998, and not later than 415 days after November 13, 1998, the Secretary shall transfer to the Fund Account to be credited to accounts established in the Fund Account for the benefit of the applicable governing bodies under paragraph (2) an aggregate amount determined under subparagraph (B).

### (B) Aggregate amount

The aggregate amount referred to in subparagraph (A) is an amount equal to the remainder of—

- (i) the funds described in section 1300d-22 of this title: minus
- (ii) an amount equal to 71.6005 percent of the funds described in section 1300d-22 of this title.

# (2) Distribution of funds to accounts in the Fund Account

The Secretary shall ensure that the aggregate amount transferred under paragraph (1) is allocated to the accounts established in the Fund Account as follows:

- (A) 28.9276 percent of that amount shall be allocated to the account established for the benefit of the tribal governing body of the Spirit Lake Tribe of North Dakota.
- (B) 57.3145 percent of that amount, after payment of any applicable attorneys' fees and expenses by the Secretary under the contract numbered A00C14202991, approved by the Secretary on August 16, 1988, shall be allocated to the account established for the benefit of the tribal governing body of the Sisseton and Wahpeton Sioux Tribe of South Dakota.
- (C) 13.7579 percent of that amount shall be allocated to the account established for the benefit of the tribal governing body of the Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes of the Fort Peck Reservation in Montana, as designated under subsection (c) of this section.

## (b) Use

Amounts distributed under this section to accounts referred to in subsection (d) of this section for the benefit of a tribal governing body shall be distributed and used in a manner consistent with section 1300d–24 of this title.

## (c) Tribal governing body of Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes of Fort Peck Reservation

For purposes of making distributions of funds pursuant to this part, the Sisseton and Wahpeton Sioux Council of the Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes shall act as the governing body of the Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes of the Fort Peck Reservation.

# (d) Tribal Trust Fund Accounts

The Secretary of the Treasury, in cooperation with the Secretary of the Interior, acting through the Office of Trust Fund Management of the Department of the Interior, shall ensure that such accounts as are necessary are established in the Fund Account to provide for the distribution of funds under subsection (a)(2) of this section.

(Pub. L. 105–387, §4, Nov. 13, 1998, 112 Stat. 3471.)